has confirmed that he does not intend to participate in the Share Buy-Back. Further, as at
the date of this Notice, the Company’s Chief Financial Officer Barry Calnon, who holds
18,999,153 Shares (indirectly held representing 11.77% of the Company’s shares on
issue), has confirmed that he does not intend to participate in the Share Buy-Back.

Therefore, the maximum number of Shares which can be bought back is 97,627,774
Shares at the Buy-Back Price of $0.05 (5 cents) per Share.

Accordingly, assuming the maximum number of Shares are purchased under the Buy-
Back (excluding the Shares held by Dan Miall and Barry Calnon), on implementation of
the Buy-Back the Company’s cash assets will be reduced by up to approximately $4.88
million in cash consideration to Shareholders.

The table below sets out the Company's financial position as at 31 December 2024 and a
pro forma consolidated statement of financial position post completion of the Buy-Back,
assuming the maximum number of Shares are purchased under the Buy-Back (excluding
the Shares held by Dan Miall and Barry Calnon) and taking into account costs of the Buy-
Back including adviser fees.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

As at (A$ '000):

31-Dec-24 Buy-Back 31-Dec-24 Pro
Forma

Cash and cash equivalents  $9,365 ($5,256) $4,109

Receivables   $2,682  $2,682

Inventories   $7,737  $7,737

Other assets - Current  $793  $793

Current assets  $20,577 ($5,256) $15,321

Property, plant and equipment  $84  $84

Other assets - Non-current  $124  $124

Deferred tax assets  $26  $26

Non-current assets  $234 $0 $234

Total Assets   $20,811 ($5,256) $15,555

Payables   ($1,399)  ($1,399)

Contract liabilities  ($53)  ($53)

Current tax liabilities  ($10)  ($10)

Provisions - Current  ($653)  ($653)

Other liabilities   $0  $0

Current liabilities  ($2,115) $0 ($2,115)

Provisions - Non-current  ($34)  ($34)

Total Liabilities  ($2,149) $0 ($2,149)

Net Assets   $18,662 ($5,256) $13,406

Issued capital   $43,861 ($5,256) $38,605

Reserves   $176  $176

Accumulated losses  ($25,375)  ($25,375)

Total Equity   $18,662 ($5,256) $13,406

(k) Source of funds

The Buy-Back will be funded by the existing cash reserves of the Company. The Board
has determined that the Buy-Back will not materially prejudice the Company's ability to
pay its creditors.

(l) Advantages of Buy-Back

Advantages of the proposed Buy-Back include:

(i) Eligible Shareholders have the opportunity to exit all or part of their investment
in the Company prior to the proposed Delisting;

(ii) all Eligible Shareholders have an equal opportunity to participate and also have
flexibility to tailor the level of their participation to suit their individual